**KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD Ltd** 



(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004 CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424 Website: www.kseb.in

## ABSTRACT

Chinnar SHEP (24MW) Phase II - Construction of Power House, Valve House, tail race, switch yard, Hydromechanical and Electromechanical works - Proposal for formation of new Erection Sub Division - Sanctioned - Orders issued.

## SBU-GE

BO (FTD)No.926/2022(DIRGE-AEE4/2022/CHINNAR SHEP) Thiruvananthapuram, Dated: 29.11.2022

Read: 1. Note No. DGC/AEE III/Chinnar/2014 (9) dated 05.07.2022 of the Director (Generation Civil).

2. Note No.513/CEPED/CHINNAR/21-22 (10) dated 17.11.2022 of the Deputy Chief Engineer with full powers of Chief Engineer (PED).

3. Note No. DIRGE-AEE4/2022/CHINNAR SHEP (1)/152 dated 18.11.2022 of the Director (Generation-Electrical) submitted to the Full Time Directors [Agenda Item No. 66/11/22].

## ORDER

The Director (Generation-Civil) as per the note read as 1<sup>st</sup> above has reported that, the civil works of the Chinnar SHEP Phase I are nearing completion and KSEBL has accorded sanction to award the Chinnar SHEP Phase II work to M/s. PGCCPL-Aryacon-FEPL Consortium. The work order was issued on 09.06.2022. It is further reported that though the present project team for the Chinnar SHEP phase-I can effectively be utilized for the supervision of the civil works, a team of Electrical Engineers are required at site, for the effective supervision and execution of the Electro Mechanical works. Hence the Director (Generation-Civil) has requested to accord sanction for the following posts for the project by deployment.

- 1. Assistant Executive Engineer (Electrical) 1 No
- 2. Assistant Engineer (Electrical) 1 No
- 3. Sub Engineer (Electrical) 2 Nos

The Director (Generation-Civil) proposed that the administrative control of the above officers / staff shall be under the Project Manager, Chinnar SHEP, Vellathooval / Deputy Chief Engineer, Civil Circle, Meencut and that the technical control be vested with the Executive Engineer, Erection Division, Kallarkutty / Deputy Chief Engineer (PED) with full powers of the Chief Engineer. The Head Quarters of the Erection Sub Division shall be at the Power House site of the Chinnar SHEP.

In this regard the Deputy Chief Engineer (PED) with full powers of Chief Engineer as per the note read as 2<sup>nd</sup> above remarked that the following staff pattern may be sanctioned for carrying out the E&M work of Chinnar SHEP.

- 1. Assistant Executive Engineer (Electrical) 1 No.
- 2. Assistant Engineer (Electrical) 1 No.
- 3. Sub Engineer (Electrical) 1 No.
- 4. Jeep with Driver 1 No.

The Deputy Chief Engineer (PED) with full powers of Chief Engineer proposed that the administrative control of the above officers / staff shall be under the Deputy Chief Engineer (Civil Circle, Meencut) and the technical control be vested with the Executive Engineer, Erection Division, Kallarkutty. The Head Quarters of the Erection Sub Division shall be at the Power House site of the Chinnar SHEP. It is suggested that at present the Assistant Executive Engineer, Erection Sub Division who is in charge of Pallivasal Extension Scheme and Sri. Binu Varghese, AE, Erection Sub Division II, Kallarkutty who is in charge of Thottiyar Hydro Electric Project may be provided additional charges for dealing with the Electro Mechanical works of Chinnar SHEP. Since the work is progressing at Pallivasal Extension Scheme and Thottiyar HEP deployment can be considered only after commissioning of the projects.

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per the Note read as 3<sup>rd</sup> above.

Having considered the matter in detail the Full Time Directors in the meeting held on 26.11.2022 has resolved to accord sanction for forming a new Erection Sub Division with administrative control under the Deputy Chief Engineer (Civil Circle, Meencut) and the technical control under the Executive Engineer, Erection Division, Kallarkutty / Deputy Chief Engineer (PED) with full powers of the Chief Engineer for Chinnar SHEP with the following staff pattern.

- 1. Assistant Executive Engineer (Electrical) 1 No
- 2. Assistant Engineer (Electrical) 1 No
- 3. Sub Engineer (Electrical) 1 No
- 4. Jeep with Driver 1No .

Further resolved that Assistant Executive Engineer, Erection Sub Division who is in charge of Pallivasal Extension Scheme and Sri. Binu Varghese, AE, Erection Sub Division II, Kallarkutty who is in charge of Thottiyar Hydro Electric Project shall be given additional charge for dealing with the Electro Mechanical works of Chinnar SHEP till the Sub Division is formed.

Further resolved to fill the places by deployment.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors

Sd/ LEKHA G

**Company Secretary** 

To:

~

- 1. The Deputy Chief Engineer (PED )with Full Powers of Chief Engineer
- 2. The Deputy Chief Engineer, Civil circle, Meencut.

Copy to: The Chief Engineer (IT)/ Chief Engineer (HRM)/ Financial Advisor Chief Internal Auditor/ Company Secretary The TA to CMD/ D (GE&HRM)/ D (GC)/ D (T&SO, P&S)/ D (D, SCM&IT)/ D (REES,S, NILAAVU, S&W) The PA to the D (F) The Senior CA to Secretary (Administration) The RCAO/ RAO Stock File.

Forwarded / By Order

Assistant Executive Engineer